

Nos. 03-1164 & 03-1165

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANN M. VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC.,  
GARY SHARP, AND RALPH JONES**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
LORANE F. HEBERT\*  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-6536

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE BEEF ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE.....	4
A. The Speech Conveyed Pursuant To The Beef Act Is The Government's Own .....	4
B. Congress Has Permissibly Chosen To Fund The Government's Speech Through Assessments.....	9
C. The Government Speech Program At Issue Is Subject To Multiple Political Controls .....	16
II.   THE BEEF ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> ANALYSIS.....	17
III.  THE BEEF ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>WILEMAN</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	14
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) .....	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	17
<i>Charter v. USDA</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Mont. 2002), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 02-36140 (9th Cir.) .....	5
<i>Darling v. United States</i> , 352 F. Supp. 565 (E.D. Cal. 1972) .....	11
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	8, 17, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	5
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) .....	11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	7
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	19
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	10
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	5
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> , 384 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 11
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	7
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	8, 17, 20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	7, 8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>CONSTITUTION:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
7 U.S.C. § 2901(a)(4).....	1, 4
7 U.S.C. § 2901(b).....	1, 4
7 U.S.C. § 2902(13).....	1, 4
7 U.S.C. § 2904(6).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 2906(a).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 2906(b).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(5).....	19
7 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(10).....	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-772.....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:841.1.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 22 § 272.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-1-404.....	12
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 323.030.....	12
<i>REGULATIONS:</i>	
7 C.F.R. § 1260.143(d).....	5
7 C.F.R. § 1260.215(a).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Charles Abbott, <i>U.S. Taste for Beef Raises Cost of Food</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 29, 2004 .....	18
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Budget for Fiscal Year 2005, Summary Tables</i> .....	10, 11
Pia Sarkar, <i>Demand Pushes Price Of Beef to New Peaks</i> , S.F. Chron., Nov. 4, 2003 .....	18
<i>Telephone War Tax Resistance</i> ( <a href="http://www.riseup.net/nacc/telephone.htm">www.riseup.net/nacc/telephone.htm</a> ).....	11
The Federalist No. 12 (A. Hamilton) .....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Meat Animals Production, Disposition, and Income, 2003 Summary 1</i> (Apr. 2004).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>USDA Announces Results of Validation of Beef Petitions</i> (Jan. 17, 2001).....	17
<a href="http://www.ams.usda.gov/lsg/mpb/beef/beefchk.htm">www.ams.usda.gov/lsg/mpb/beef/beefchk.htm</a> .....	15
<a href="http://www.beefboard.org//dsp/dsp_locationContent.cfm?locationID=1055">www.beefboard.org//dsp/dsp_locationContent.cfm?locationID=1055</a> ) .....	15
<a href="http://www.cabprogram.com">www.cabprogram.com</a> .....	16
